

No. 17-16426

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF HAWAII; ISMAIL ELSHIKH,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; DEPARTMENT OF STATE; JOHN F. KELLY, in his official capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security; REX W. TILLERSON, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii
(1:17-cv-00050-DKW-KSC)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

JEFFREY B. WALL
Acting Solicitor General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ELLIOT ENOKI
Acting United States Attorney

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
SHARON SWINGLE
H. THOMAS BYRON III
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7250
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-2689*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT A “BONA FIDE RELATIONSHIP” TO A U.S. ENTITY EXISTS FOR EVERY REFUGEE FOR WHOM A RESETTLEMENT AGENCY HAS PROVIDED AN ASSURANCE 4

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT A “CLOSE FAMILIAL RELATIONSHIP” WITH A U.S. INDIVIDUAL INCLUDES ANY SIBLING-IN-LAW, COUSIN, AUNT, UNCLE, NIECE, NEPHEW, GRANDPARENT, OR GRANDCHILD..... 14

CONCLUSION 22

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Exodus Refugee Immigration, Inc. v. Pence</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 718 (S.D. Ind. 2016)	11
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	3, 13
<i>IRAP v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	10, 11
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	11
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council Inc. v. Southwest Marine, Inc.</i> , 242 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	11
<i>Trump v. IRAP</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes:	
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 et seq.: 8 U.S.C. § 1183a(f)(5)(B).....	16
Executive Orders:	
Exec. Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 6, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
